



Town of Brookline

Massachusetts

PLANNING BOARD

Town Hall, 3rd Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445-6899
(617) 730-2130 Fax (617) 730-2442

Steve Heikin, Chair
Robert Cook, Clerk
James Carr
Linda K. Hamlin
Blair Hines
Mathew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo

To: Brookline Planning Board
From: Brookline Planning Department
Date: August 13, 2019
Subject: Construct new single-family home on vacant lot.
Location: 80 Heath Street / 495 Warren Street

Atlas Sheet:	85	Case #:	2019-0051
Block:	337	Zoning:	S-40
Lot:	18-19*	Lot Area:	48,008 SF*

**The lot number is the lot number currently assigned to the property. The applicants intend to divide the property into two lots. The proposed new house would be located on one of the two lots, having an area of 48,008 SF.*

Board of Appeals Hearing: September 26, 2019 at 7:00 pm

DEMOLITION/PRESERVATION

On April 13, 2010, the Preservation Commission imposed a 12-month delay on demolition of the structure. The applicant waited the full 12 months before demolishing the structure sometime in 2012. The property is now a vacant lot.

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The property is located in a neighborhood south of Route 9 between Single Tree Hill and the Brookline Reservoir. The neighborhood consists predominantly of large single-family dwellings on large lots. The neighborhood features a variety of architectural styles.

APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL

The owners, Isabelle and Ian Loring, are proposing to construct a new house on a portion of this vacant lot. The property is currently composed of two parcels; "Lot 1" contains 40,449 SF and "Lot 2", which is to be subdivided, contains 88,011 SF. The proposed house would be built on a

lot containing 48,008 SF, which would be created by dividing “Lot 2” into two parcels of land (the exact location of the new lot line is shown on plan sheet “SRV-2 Proposed Subdivision of Land”, prepared by DGT Associates. The new house will have 7,196 SF of floor area, for an FAR of 0.149.

FINDINGS

Section 5.09.2.n: Design Review

The proposed house’s FAR complies with the maximum under the Bylaw, but contains space that could be made habitable through minimal interior changes in the future and the conversion of that space would bring the house’s FAR above the maximum under the Bylaw. The project is therefore subject to Design Review.

Relevant sections of the design review standards are listed below. See also the applicant’s Impact Statement.

- Preservation of Trees and Landscape
- Relation of Buildings to Environment
- Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood
- Open Space
- Circulation
- Stormwater Drainage
- Utility Service
- Safety and Security
- Microclimate
- Energy Efficiency

Although there is a very significant amount of tree removal, the applicant has indicated that the majority of removed trees are invasive and/or diseased. Important tree canopy is being preserved in the rear of the property and in the front, and soil removal and regrading is minimized. However, the resulting landscape will be denuded and the applicant’s planting plan should be improved with the planting of additional substantial trees to replace the proposed removal. The scale and design of the proposed house is appropriate for the zoning district and consistent with the neighborhood. Open space and safe circulation are provided and well-designed. All other aspects of design review are satisfied.

Section 6.04.5.e: Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities

Section 6.04.5.c: Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities

Section 5.43: Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations

It seems to be the applicant’s intent to develop the neighboring property at 489 Warren Street as a separate single-family dwelling sometime in the future. Relief would therefore be required for the applicant to site the access driveway on this property closer to the property line than required under §6.04.5.c. Relief from this can be granted by Special Permit under §5.43 provided that the applicant offer a counterbalancing amenity. Furthermore, the plan shows a driveway on the neighboring property at 489 Warren Street for which an easement would be required. A Special Permit from the ZBA must be granted to establish a common driveway, as per §6.04.5.e.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The Planning Department is supportive of this proposal, provided that the landscape plan is improved and a counterbalancing amenity is provided. Tree removal is extensive and should be appropriately replaced with comparable trees. Otherwise, the design of the house is acceptable and appropriate for the neighborhood and will have a minor impact on abutters. The Planning Department feels that the standards and criteria for Design Review are met.

The Planning Department recommends approval of the site plan by DGT Associates, dated June 18, 2019 and architectural plans by Shope Reno Wharton, dated June 18, 2019, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor plans, and elevations subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.**
- 2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan with additional tree plantings and counterbalancing amenities subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.**
- 3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor, and 2) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.**

vp

Subject Site



Aerial Photograph - Neighborhood Context

